advance less the amounts already recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income
over the 12 year life previously given to this class of asset.

Note 4

FRS 102 requires that property and land held by Guernsey Water that is held to earn rentals
or for capital appreciation or both rather than as part of the normal operations should be
treated as investment property.  Following a review of the assets held by Guernsey Water
three properties have been identified as meeting the criteria to be treated as investment
properties and as a result the opening balances at 1 January 2014 have been restated.  It
has been estimated that there has been no significant changes in the valuation of the
properties since 1 January 2014 and hence the valuation carried out at 31 December 2015
has been used to estimate the value at the date of transition. As a result there is no impact
on the results for the current or prior year.

57

States' Trading Supervisory Board
Guernsey Water

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

26. Explanation of transition to FRS 102 (continued)

 31 December
2014

FRS 102
adjustment

Reclassificatio
ns

 31

December

2014

As previously
reported As restated

£ £ £ £

Cost

Intangible assets - - 73,506 73,506

Investment properties - 650,000 - 650,000

Land 3,332,880 (227,414) 5,750 3,111,216

Buildings 15,571,109 (18,083) (510,234) 15,042,792

Infrastructure 162,318,451 1,871,750 (1,174,968) 163,015,233

Furniture, fixtures & fittings 734,305 - (25,350) 708,955

Motor vehicles 760,306 - - 760,306

Assets under construction 37,337 (11,649) 1,406,296 1,431,984

182,754,388 2,264,604 (225,000) 184,793,992

Accumulated Depreciation

Intangible assets - 29,457 8,521 37,978

Investment properties - - - -

Land 24,732 93,447 - 118,179

Buildings 2,173,708 89,243 (18,750) 2,244,201

Infrastructure 45,104,237 2,048,942 (8,521) 47,144,658

Furniture, fixtures & fittings 515,917 14,651 - 530,568

Motor vehicles 636,676 2,814 - 639,490

Assets under construction - - - -

48,455,270 2,278,554 (18,750) 50,715,074

Net book value 134,299,118 (13,950) (206,250) 134,078,918

As a result of the FRS102 review management identified assets that should have been
classified as assets under construction, intangible assets or long-term receivables.  These
have been restated as a classification adjustment.

Note 5

FRS 102 requires that the cost of any holiday carried forward into the next accounting period
is accrued for in the period that the holiday was earned.  This is a change of accounting
policy for Guernsey Water and as a result prior years have been restated.

A valuation of the investment properties was carried out at 31 December 2015.  This
valuation has been reflected as a restatement of the opening balances for the year ended